отп РТО-1595 (Rev. 07/05) ОМВ No. 0651-0027 (екр. 7/31/2009)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(les)
ATX Networks Inc.	Name: ATX Networks Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ics) attached?	Street Address:
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	
Execution Date(s): July 18, 2008	501 Clements Road West
Assignment Merger Change of Name	
Security Agreement	City: Ajax
Government interest Assignment	State: Ontario
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: CANADA Zip: L1S 7H4
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es)
Additional numbers attache	d? Yes XNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and 1
Name: Michael C. Greenbaum BLANK ROME LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 115747.0129	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 600 New Hampshire Ave., NW	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Washington	
City: Washington	
State: DC Zip: 20037	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State: DC Zip: 20037 Phone Number: (202) 772-5800	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State: DC Zip: 20037 Phone Number: (202) 772-5800 Fax Number: (202) 572-1436	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number23-2185
State: DC Zip: 20037 Phone Number: (202) 772-5800	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State: DC Zip: 20037 Phone Number: (202) 772-5800 Fax Number: (202) 572-1436	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 23-2185 Authorized User Name Michael C. Greenbaum
State: DC Zip: 20037 Phone Number: (202) 772-5800 Fax Number: (202) 572-1436 Email Address: Greenbaum@blankrome.com 9. Signature: Image: Comparison of the second secon	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 23-2185 Authorized User Name Michael C. Greenbaum July 24, 2008
State: DC Zip: 20037 Phone Number: (202) 772-5800	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 23-2185 Authorized User Name Michael C. Greenbaum

35869258 115747.00129/35869258v.1

PATENT REEL: 021297 FRAME: 0225

700379152

Docket No.: 115747-00129

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made on the date set forth below by ATX Telecom Inc (hereinafter referred to as the Assignor), a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada, having its principal place of business at 501 Clements Road West, Ajax, Ontario L1S 74H, CANADA, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said Assignor is the owner of United States Patent Application No. 11/396,904, filed April 4, 2006, and entitled DIGITAL TELEPHONE SWITCH; and

WHEREAS, ATX NETWORKS INC, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada, having its principal place of business at 501 Clements Road West, Ajax, Ontario L1S 74H, CANADA (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International



16:04

Docket No.: 115747-00129

Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, the said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, the said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said Assignor will, whenever counsel of the said Assignee or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, that any division, continuation or continuationin-part of any application for Letters Patent, or reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of said Letters Patents, without



Docket No.: 115747-00129

charge to the said Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND said Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said Assignee, as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of Blank Rome LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Effective this 22 day of July, 2008.

ATX Telecom Inc. B۱

Name: Ken Wildgoose

Title: President

Witness Witness



;

FAX TRANSMISSION
DATE: July 24, 2008
PTO IDENTIFIER: Application Number 11/396,904 Patent Number
Inventor: John Lee et al.
MESSAGE TO: USPTO PTAS System
FAX NUMBER: (571) 273-0140
FROM: BLANK ROME LLP
Michael C. Greenbaum
PHONE: (202) 772-5800
Attorney Dkt. #: 115747.0129
PAGES (Including Cover Sheet): 6
CONTENTS: Recordation Cover Sheet (1 page) Assignment (3 pages)
Certificate of Transmission (1 page)
If your receipt of this transmission is in error, please notify this firm immediately by collect call to sender at (202) 772, 5800 and sender at (202)
collect call to sender at (202) 772-5800 and send the original transmission to us by return mail at the address below.
This transmission is intended for the sole use of the individual and entity to whom it
is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. You are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or duplication of this transmission by someone other
than the intended addressee or its designated agent is strictly prohibited.
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW, Washington, DC 20037 Telephone: (202) 772-5800 Facsimile: (202) 772-5858

115747.00129/35870165v.1

RECORDED: 07/24/2008

PATENT REEL: 021297 FRAME: 0230

1